
In The Supreme Court of New Jersey

Docket No.: 66,968

STEVEN WINTERS,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NORTH HUDSON REGIONAL FIRE AND
RESCUE, JEFFREY C. WELZ, MICHAEL
J. DEORIO, AND BRION McELDOWNEY,

Defendants-Movants.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
FROM AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NOS.: A-45/46/47-10

Civil Action

Sat Below:

Hon. Stephen Skillman, J.A.D.
Hon. William P. Gilroy, J.A.D.
Hon. Marie Simonelli, J.A.D.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EMPLOYERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW JERSEY

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

One Newark Center - 18th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973.274.3200
Attorneys for Employers
Association of New Jersey

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Marvin M. Goldstein, Esq.
Mark A. Saloman, Esq.

and

John J. Sarno, Esq. (Employers Association of New Jersey)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	2
LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
 <u>POINT I</u>	
The Characterization Of This Matter As A "Pretext" Or "Mixed-Motive" Case Will Require Different Analyses, Though The Findings Of The OAL, Commission, And Appellate Division Lead To The Identical Outcome.	5
A. Winters Cannot Defeat Summary Judgment If The <u>McDonnell Douglas</u> Standard Is Applied.	5
B. Winters Cannot Defeat Summary Judgment If The <u>Price</u> <u>Waterhouse</u> Standard Is Applied.	8
1. Winters has offered no direct evidence of retaliation.....	9
2. Winters' employer has shown that it would have made the same decisions regardless of any improper motive.....	11
 <u>POINT II</u>	
The OAL Decision, As Affirmed By The Commission And The Appellate Division, Bars Winters From Recovering Any Damages.	12
 <u>POINT III</u>	
EANJ Urges The Court To Consider A Unified Framework For Analyzing CEPA Cases At The Summary Judgment Stage.	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE (s)

CASES

<u>Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.,</u> 581 <u>F.3d</u> 175 (3d Cir. 2009).....	12
<u>Cooper v. S. Co.,</u> 390 <u>F. 3d</u> 695 (11th Cir. 2004), <u>overruled on other</u> <u>grounds, Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc., 546 U.S. 454, 126 S.</u> <u>Ct. 1195, 163 L. Ed. 2d 1053 (2003)</u>	15
<u>Desert Palace v. Costa,</u> 539 <u>U.S.</u> 90, 100-01 (2003).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Diamond v. Colonial Life & Accident Ins. Co.,</u> 416 <u>F. 3d</u> 310 (4th Cir. 2005).....	16
<u>Dzwonar v. McDevitt,</u> 177 <u>N.J.</u> 451 (2003).....	5, 6, 18
<u>Fakete v. Aetna, Inc.,</u> 308 <u>F. 3d</u> 335 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Fleming v. Corr. Healthcare Solutions, Inc.,</u> 164 <u>N.J.</u> 90 (2000).....	8
<u>Fogg v. Gonzales,</u> 492 <u>F. 3d</u> 447.....	16
<u>Fuentes v. Perskie,</u> 32 <u>F. 3d</u> 759 (3d Cir. 1994).....	6
<u>Greenberg v. Camden County Vocational Technical Sch.,</u> 310 <u>N.J. Super.</u> 189 (App. Div. 1998).....	6
<u>Griffith v. City of Des Moines,</u> 387 <u>F. 3d</u> 733 (8th Cir. 2004).....	14
<u>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.,</u> ___ <u>U.S.</u> ___, 129 <u>S.Ct.</u> 2343, 172 <u>L.Ed.2d</u> 649 (2009).....	13
<u>In re Winters,</u> OAL Dkt. No. CSV 03786-07 (Feb. 5, 2008) (" <u>Winters II</u> ") (slip op.).....	3
<u>In re Winters, N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue,</u> CSC Docket No. 2007-2857 (Sept. 10, 2008) (" <u>Winters</u> <u>III</u> ") (slip op.).....	3, 4

<u>In re Winters, N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue,</u> No. A-1518-08T1 (App. Div. Sept. 28, 2010) (slip op.).....	4
<u>Klein v. Univ. of Med. & Dentistry of N.J.,</u> 377 N.J. Super. 28 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 185 N.J. 39 (2005).....	5
<u>Kolb v. Burns,</u> 320 N.J. Super. 467 (App. Div. 1999).....	5, 8
<u>Machinchick v. PB Power, Inc.,</u> 398 F. 3d 345 (5th Cir. 2005).....	15
<u>Makky v. Chertoff,</u> 541 F. 3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Massarano v. N.J. Transit,</u> 400 N.J. Super. 474 (App. Div. 2008).....	5
<u>McDevitt v. Bill Good Builders, Inc.,</u> 175 N.J. 519 (2003).....	10, 18
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</u> 411 U.S. 792, S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	6
<u>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.,</u> 360 F. 3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<u>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia,</u> ___ F. 3d ___ (3d Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<u>Myers v. AT & T,</u> 380 N.J. Super. 443 (App. Div. 2005), <u>certif. den.</u> 186 N.J. 244 (2006).....	5, 9, 10
<u>O'Brien v. Telcordia Technologies, Inc.,</u> 420 N.J. Super. 256 (App. Div. 2011).....	13
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</u> 490 U.S. 228, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097, 147 L. Ed. 2d 105 (2000).....	6
<u>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,</u> 509 U.S. 502, 113 S. Ct. 2742, 125 L. Ed. 2d 407 (1993)...	6, 7

Tex. Dept. of Comty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248, 101 S. Ct. 1089, 67 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1981)..... 7

White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
533 F. 3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct.
2380 (2009)..... 16, 17

Winters v. N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue,
No. A-1117-09T3 (App. Div. Aug. 30, 2010) ("Winters I")
(slip op.)..... 2

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 34:19-3 18
